Secondary efficacy 
endpoints were progression free survival (PFS), objective response rate (ORR) and 
duration of response (DOR) as assessed by independent radiology review committee 
(IRRC) and investigator based on RECIST 1.1.
A total of 585 patients were enrolled. Three hundred eighty-nine (389) patients received 
serplulimab in combination with chemotherapy treatment, and 196 patients received 
placebo in combination with chemotherapy treatment. Among the patients enrolled, 68.5% 
were Asian (401 patients), and 31.5% were non-Asian (184 patients), all of them were